

No. 06-666

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, AND FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. DAVIS AND KATHERINE V. DAVIS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF KENTUCKY

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE
TREASURERS AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Cordray
Christopher M. Glaros
Amy P. Minardo
Office of Ohio
Treasurer of State
30 E. Broad St.,
9th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 466-3639

Robert A. Long
Counsel of Record
Theodore P. Metzler
Covington & Burling LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000

Richard L. Sigal
Kenneth B. Roberts
Hawkins Delafield & Wood LLP
One Chase Manhattan Plaza
42nd Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 820-9512

July 19, 2007

*Counsel for the National
Association of State Treasurers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. State Authority To Exempt In-State Municipal Bonds From State Taxation Is An Aspect Of The State’s Sovereignty.	11
A. State Tax Exemptions For In-State Municipal Bonds Are A Longstanding And Widely-Accepted Exercise Of Sovereign Authority.	11
B. Congress Has Expressed Support For State Tax Exemptions For In-State Municipal Bonds.	14
C. Declaring State Tax Exemptions For In-State Municipal Bonds Unconstitutional Would Harm The States And Defeat Investment-Backed Expectations.	17
II. The Principles Underlying The Market Participant Doctrine Confirm The Constitutionality Of Kentucky’s Tax Exemption.	18
III. Kentucky’s Tax Exemption For In-State Municipal Bonds Is Constitutional Because It Treats All Private Businesses The Same.	24
A. Laws That Treat All Private Businesses The Same Do Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce For Commerce Clause Purposes.....	24

B. Kentucky’s Tax Exemption Does Not Favor In-State Private Businesses Over Out-Of-State Businesses, And Thus Does Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce.....	26
C. The Laws At Issue Are Valid Under The <i>Pike</i> Balancing Test.	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	25
<i>Camps Newfound / Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	22
<i>Complete Automobile Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	25
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	15
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	7, 8, 19, 20
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922).....	14
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	16
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	21, 22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)...	10, 25, 29
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	7, 19, 20
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	23
<i>Shaper v. Tracy</i> , 647 N.E.2d 550 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994)	8, 14
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	23

*United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer
Solid Waste Mgmt. Authority*, 127 S. Ct. 1786
(2007) *passim*

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York, 397 U.S.
664 (1970) 14, 22

West Lynn Creamery, Inc., v. Healy, 512 U.S. 186
(1994) 23

*White v. Massachusetts Council of Construction
Employers, Inc.*, 460 U.S. 204 (1983) 19, 20, 24

Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 26

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77c..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 103 5, 15

26 U.S.C. §§ 141-50 5, 15

26 U.S.C. § 852 15

26 U.S.C. § 1400L 15

26 U.S.C. § 1400N 15

Delaware-New Jersey Compact, Pub. L. No. 87-
678, 76 Stat. 560 (1962)..... 16

Delaware River Joint Commission Compact, ch.
258, 47 Stat. 303 (1932)..... 16

New Hampshire-Maine Interstate School Compact,
Pub. L. No. 102-494, 106 Stat. 3153 (1992)..... 16

Port of New York Authority Compact, ch. 77, 42
Stat. 174 (1921)..... 16

Tax Benefits for Gulf Opportunity Zone, Pub. L.
No. 109-135, 119 Stat. 2577 (2005)..... 15

Tax Benefits for New York Liberty Zone, Pub. L.
No. 107-147, 116 Stat. 21 (2002)..... 15

Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1930 (1976).....	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 17, § 1701	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.010	7
1918 Mass. Acts 7	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 3647	16
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200-F:1	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 32:11E-1	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 32:1-33	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 32:3-12	16
1919 N.Y. Laws 1641-42	12
N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 6459	16
36 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3503.....	16

MISCELLANEOUS

Articles of Confederation art. IV, cl. 1.....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 73-85 (1933).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 88-1480 (1964).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 91-413 (1969).....	15
U.S. Census Bureau, State and Local Government Finances, 2001-02 (Census); 2002-03; 2003-04	3
2007 State Tax Guide Charts ¶ 700-800	13
Robert S. Amdursky & Clayton P. Gillette, <i>Municipal Debt Finance Law Theory and Practice</i> (1992).....	4
Scott K. Attaway, <i>Note, The Case for Constitutional Discrimination In Taxation Of Out-Of-State Municipal Bonds</i> , 76 B.U. L. Rev. 737 (1996).....	21

<i>The Bond Buyer/Thomson Financial Yearbook</i> (2006).....	3
Dwight Denison, <i>Bond Market Reactions to Hurricane Katrina: An Investigation of Prices and Trading Activity of New Orleans Bonds,</i> <i>Municipal Finance Journal</i> (2006).....	6
Robert A. Fippinger, <i>The Securities Law of Public Finance</i> (2d ed. 1999).....	5
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 32 (A. Hamilton)	11
Alexander Hamilton, 2 <i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Henry Cabot Lodge ed. 1971) (1904).....	11, 12, 20
Matthew Hanson, <i>Volume in '06 a Near Record,</i> <i>The Bond Buyer</i> , January 2, 2007	3
Robert Lamb & Stephen P. Rappaport, <i>Municipal Bonds</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	6
Avishai Shachar, <i>From Income to Consumption Tax: Criteria for Rules of Transition</i> , 97 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1581 (1984)	20
Judy Wesalo Temel, <i>The Bond Market Association,</i> <i>The Fundamentals of Municipal Bonds</i> (5th ed. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
Jerry Webman, <i>Managing Single-State Municipal Bond Funds</i> in <i>The Handbook of Municipal Bonds</i> (Susan C. Heide, Robert A. Klein & Jess Lederman eds., 1994)	6
